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*This discharge rate for each tunnel outfall considers 1 pump running at full capacity for the
design storm (100-yr) and assuming fire suppression is in operation concurrently.
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Document: Meeting Minutes

Project Hampton Roads Bridge-Tunnel Expansion
Meeting Title Joint Permit Application Pre-Submittal Meeting
Date | Time August 28, 2019; 10:00 AM
Location HRCP Offices, Norfolk VA

Meeting Attendees

Name Company Email Phone Present
(Y/N)

Pete Reilly VDOT Peter.Reilly@vdot.virginia.gov Y
David Field I64-DJV David.field@mottmac.com Y
Doug Gaffney I64-DJV Douglas.gaffney@mottmac.com (856) 924-3363 Y
Tina Pico I64-DJV Tina.pico@mottmac.com Call-in
Carolyn Keeler Stantec Carolyn.keeler@stantec.com Call-in
Scott Smizik VDOT Scott.smizik@vdot.virginia.gov (804) 371-4082 Y
Chris Frye VDOT cfrye@uhb.com (757) 503-3796 Y
Larissa Ambrose VDOT Larissa.ambrose@vdot.virginia.gov (757) 956-3187 Y
Brian Hawley Stantec Brian.hawley@stantec.com (540) 908-5528 Call-in
George Janek USACE George.a.janek@usace.army.mil (757) 201-7135 Y
David Barrier HRCP dbarrier@hrcpjv.com (514) 663-9198 Y
John Duschang I64DJV John.duschang@hdrinc.com (845) 596-7953 Y
Josh Mace I64DJV Joshua.mace@hdrinc.com (804) 248-7050 Y
Rebecca Wilk I64DJV Rebecca.wilk@hdrinc.com (804) 799-6873 Y
Jeffrey Han I64DJV jeffrey.han@hdrinc.com (646) 235-4288 Y
Taylor Sword I64DJV Taylor.sword@mottmac.com (757) 377-9321 Y
Angela Stowe I64DJV Angela.stowe@hdrinc.com (845) 216-3052 Y
Craig Benson I64DJV Craig.benson@mottmac.com (571) 451-0953 Call In
Solene Vazelle HRCP svazelle@hrcpjv.com (757) 933-0878 Y
Joe Felton HRCP jfelton@wrallp.com
Lisa Papandrea I64DJV Lisa.papandrea@mottmac.com (212) 202-5716 Y

Discussion Items

Discussion Item
Description

Discussion/Decisions Action

Introduction and
Update

DG presented the agenda and made introductory remarks.
Items being discussed at this pre-submittal meeting will focus
on environmental impact maps, compensatory mitigation,
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files needed for the Public Notice (PN), process for response
to PN comments, and future schedule.

Alternatives
Analysis

GJ: The Alternatives section of the PN should just briefly
describe the 4 alternatives in the EIS and the preferred
LEDPA, and the final plan.

Public Access to
files

GJ: There should be an FTP site for transmitting files, and a
site for public access of the maps.   Files should be
approximetely 10 MB each.  PR: VDOT will host a website for
this purpose.  GJ: A Public Hearing won’t be truiggered by
Right of Way (ROW) type comments.

Willoughby Spit GJ: distinguish between temporary and permanent structures
and impacts.  If a structure is to be left in place, it needs a
valid reason.  A permit modification will re-open 408.

Dredge Plans GJ: Dredge plans need footprint, material type, volume,
depth and disposal locations.  Chemistry results (PCBs) will
need to be included in the description.  Make sure FHWA gets
a full set of JPA documents.

Potential Beachfill
Material

GJ: VMRC encourages beneficial re-use, but since this is
undefined as yet, it will be left off the PN.  If the ~40,000 cy is
acceptable for re-use, then it would be permitted separately.
Leave JPA application blank.

Baylor Grounds DG:  Proposed in-water staging areas within Baylor Grounds
have been removed.

NMFS and USFWS GJ: list genus of all species in the species list.  Note life-cycle
stage where appropriate.
GJ:  USFWS needs concurrence coordinated by FWHA.  For
the ESA Section, Dave O’Brien will be providing his
perspective on the language “Not likely to significantly
adversely affect”
PN needs to list temporary and permanent impacts by habitat
type.

Marine Mammals GJ: the IHA and LOA will be a condition on the USACE Permit.
Mitigation GJ: Compensatory Mitigation needs to be “in-kind” as much

as possible.  TSp: Applicant proposing mitigation throuigh in-
leui fee fund.  GJ: Have to follow the mitigation rule for flow
down.  TSp: recommending Oyster reefs for SAV beds in the
same HUC from LRT at 1:1 ratio.  Lyle Varnell (VIMS) did not
support the $2/S.F. mitigation proposed at earlier meetings.
GJ: asked for rationale, and to include shading impacts.  TSp:
Clams (maybe writing a check for chowder clams) will be
negotiated with VMRC.  GJ: just keep USACE in the loop.
There will be negotiation meetings after the JPA is submitted,
so no voucher requests needed at this time.

VPDES Chemistry GJ: wants a paragraph on VPDES water discharge and
monitoring. We should be prepared to respond to public
comment pertaining to the chemistry of discharge water.
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Impact Plates and
Tunnel
Construction

GJ: suggested an OCR file of the impact plates to assist in
bookmarking and cross referencing elements of the JPA
appendices.  Add tunnel cross sections, typical lane width
section of trestles,  in Appendix G.  GJ stated that USACE will
not run VMRC’s Public Notice.  Future changes to the
drawings need to be clearly tracked.

Adjacent Property
Owners (APO) List

APO list, labels and maps will be provided to GJ 8/29/19.

JPA Submittal Include Section 408 submittal separately.  Provide an FTP site
for the files and privide 2 CD’s to USACE.  1 Paper copy would
be appreciated.  GJ will provide an e-mail confirmation that
starts the review clock.
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